amount of its returns. Accordingly, the Bank applied acquisition accounting to the investment at January 1,
2012, as if the investee had been consolidated from that date. Previously, two of the investments in the
Funds were accounted for as associates using the equity method and one of the investments was accounted
for as an available for sale investment using fair value accounting.

The following table summarises the adjustments made to the relevant line items of the Bank’s condensed
consolidated interim statement of financial position as at June 30, 2012 and its condensed consolidated
interim statements of income and cash flows and earnings per share for the six  month period ended June
30, 2012 as a result of the consolidation of the Funds.

ABU DHABI COMMERCIAL BANK P.J.S.C.   11

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the six month period ended June 30, 2013 (continued)

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

Change in accounting policy (continued)

Condensed consolidated interim statement of financial position (extract)

 As at June 30, 2012 (unaudited)
 As previously

stated

Adjustments

As restated
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
Assets
Trading securities 56,868 464,550 521,418
Investment securities 18,259,166 (36,205) 18,222,961
Other assets 9,212,519 3,314 9,215,833
Investment in associates 89,323 (89,323) -

Overall impact on total assets  342,336

Liabilities
Deposits from customers 111,247,360 (20,438) 111,226,922
Other liabilities 9,812,272 (810) 9,811,462

Overall impact on total liabilities  (21,248)

Equity
Cumulative changes in fair value   (26,330) 3,205 (23,125)
Retained earnings 4,002,620 (10,369) 3,992,251
Treasury shares - (40,699) (40,699)
Non-controlling interests 7,142 411,447 418,589

Overall impact on equity  363,584

Condensed consolidated interim income statement (extract)

 Six month period ended June 30, 2012 (unaudited)
 As previously

stated (*)
Adjustments

for Funds consolidation

As restated
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
Net interest and Islamic financing income 2,604,865 (135) 2,604,730
Net fees and commission income 518,981 (4,445) 514,536
Net trading income 144,664 17,263 161,927
Other operating income 84,583 15,879 100,462

Overall impact on operating income  28,562
Operating expenses (1,042,492) (372) (1,042,864)
Share of profit of associates 7,506 (7,506) -

Overall impact on net profit 1,535,137 20,684 1,555,821

Overall impact on net profit attributable to non-
controlling interests

1,625

31,904

33,529

(* )Hedge ineffectiveness and gains on sale of available for sale investments reclassified from net trading income
to net interest and Islamic financing income and other operating income respectively to match current period
presentation.

ABU DHABI COMMERCIAL BANK P.J.S.C.   12

Notes to the condensed consolidated interim financial information
for the six month period ended June 30, 2013 (continued)

2 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

2.1 Basis of preparation (continued)

Change in accounting policy (continued)

Condensed consolidated interim statement of cash flows (extract)

 Six month period ended June 30, 2012 (unaudited)
 As previously

stated(*)
Adjustments

for Funds consolidation

As restated
 AED’000 AED’000 AED’000
Net cash from operations 171,154 3,180 174,334
Net cash used in investing activity (2,967,696) 15,660 (2,952,036)
Net cash used in financing activity (3,755,379) (18,840) (3,774,219)

Overall impact on cash and cash equivalents  -

(*)To match with current period presentation the following have been reclassified:
- Euro commercial paper (refer to note 18 to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended December
31, 2012) from operating activity to financing activity; and
- Net purchase of trading securities and dividend received from investment activities to operating activities.

Impact on Earnings per share (EPS)

The Funds consolidation had an immaterial impact on EPS for the six month period ended June 30 2013.